MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 32

Chapter 32.

An Act to further define State Printing.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter 155, public laws 1905, meaning of, defined. Section I. The terms 'state printing' and 'miscellaneous printing,' as used in chapter one hundred fifty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five shall be deemed to mean all the printing and printed supplies for which the state shall be holden to pay.

State printing, competitive bids on. Section 2. The governor and council may, at their discretion, contract from time to time, on the basis of competitive bids, for the making or delivery of the paper stock, engravings, electrotypes, dies, lithograph or other plates required in the execution of the state printing. No such contract shall be for a longer time than two years.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 33.

An Act to change the time of holding the January session of the Court of County Commissioners of Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Court of county commissioners, Hancock county, when held. The January session of the court of county commissioners for Hancock county shall hereafter be begun and held on the second Tuesday of January instead of the third Tuesday of January.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 34.

An Act to abolish the January term of the Supreme Judicial Court for the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Part of section 51, chapter 79, R. S., repealed. So much of section fifty-one of chapter seventy-nine of the revised statutes as requires or authorizes the holding a term of the supreme judicial court at Ellsworth in the county of Hancock on the third Tuesday of January in each year is hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1907.